
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Tuesday 26 February 2013 
2.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2C, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Chair) 
Councillor Eliza Mann (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Barbara Hills 
Gordon McCullough 

Councillor Poddy Clark 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Sean Usher on 020 7525 5338  or email: sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 18 February 2013 

 

Open Agenda



 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Tuesday 26 February 2013 
2.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2C, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 ENJOY AND ACHIEVE THEME 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 3 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 5 November, 2012. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. PUPIL PERFORMANCE IN 2011/2012 AND THE DEVELOPMENTS 
LINKED TO THE LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN EDUCATION TEAM 

 

4 - 11 

7. MID YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT - LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 
 

12 - 15 

8. MONITOR OF ACCESS TO HIGHER EDUCATION IN LIGHT OF THE 
CHANGE IN FEE REGIME 

 

16 - 17 

9. IMPACT OF WELFARE REFORM ON LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 
 

18 - 21 

10. PROGRESS ON THE SAFEGUARDING AND LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN POST-INSPECTION REPORT 

 

22 - 30 

11. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2012/13 
 

31 - 33 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  18 February 2013 
 



1 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 5 November 2012 
 

 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on Monday 5 
November 2012 at 2.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Chair) 

Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Counillor Poddy Clarke  
Barbara Hills 
 

OFFICER SUPPORT: 
 

Rory Patterson (director of children’s social care), Alasdair Smith, 
(acting head of children looked after services), Jackie Cook (head 
of social work improvement and quality assurance), Linda Ryan 
(Carelink), Shelley Burke (head of overview and scrutiny), Sean 
Usher and Paula Thornton (constitutional team). 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Gordon McCullough, Councilors Catherine Bowman and 
Wilma Nelson. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2012 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 5 November 2012 
 

6. CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH (CAMHS) AND CARELINK  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the delivery of the children and adolescent and mental health (CAMHS) 

Carelink service be noted. 
 
2. That the training with British Association for Adoption and Fostering (BAAF)  for 

foster carers, social workers, independent reviewing officer’s (IRO), members of the 
adoption and fostering panels and possibly contact workers be noted. The aim of 
this training will be to think specifically about the emotional and developmental 
needs of under 5’s. 

 
3. That it be noted that officers will promote key partnerships and protocols with other 

council services to target looked after children (LAC) and adolescents suffering from 
mental health issues and the other services and training provided by (CAMHS) 
Carelink service be noted. 

 

7. TELL IT HOW IT WAS REPORT 2011-12  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the document attached as Appendix 1 to the report “Tell it How It Was 2011-12” 

be noted. 
 
2. That the recommendations at the end of Appendix 1 of the report be noted. 
 

8. SAFEGUARDING & LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN INSPECTION OUTCOMES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the inspection report and the key areas for improvement in relation to looked 

after children listed in paragraph 7 of the report be noted. 
 

2. That the director of children’s social care bring a progress report to the next 
corporate parenting committee, including a focus on the economic wellbeing of 
children leaving care.  

 

9. CORPORATE PARENTING WORK PLAN 2012/13  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That corporate parenting committee work-plan for 2012/13 be noted. 
 
2. That the item on the impact of welfare reforms on looked after children/young people 

be deferred until 26 February 2013 meeting. 
 

2



3 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 5 November 2012 
 

 The meeting ended at 3.10pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

3



1 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. The Committee is asked to note the information in the report. 

 
2. To feedback any comments to the relevant officer. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
3. The Department for Education (DfE) publishes national performance data in 

December for children looked after (CLA)1 based on a cohort of pupils who 
have been in care for at least 12 continuous months as at 31 March 20122. 
At the time of 2012 GCSE examinations, fifty year 11 young people were 
looked after by Southwark. However, DfE published data focuses only on a 
subset of these. DfE data is drawn from a range of national-level databases; 
Southwark Performance Information Analysis team are working with DfE to 
validate current data which may be subject to change. The following report is 
provisional and is based on actual data provided by the DfE.  

 
4. Impact of cohort sizes: Small cohort sizes make meaningful interpretation 

problematic. Like-for-like, year-on-year comparisons for CLA are similarly 
problematic due to the highly changeable nature of CLA cohorts (e.g. 
significant variations in pupil care histories, numbers of school and care 
placement changes, education history, diagnoses of SEN and education 
attainment on entry to care).  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. Attainment at Key Stage 4: According to published DfE data and the cohort 

identified by DfE, 31% of Southwark CLA achieved 5+ A* - C at Key Stage 4 
(GCSE or equivalents); further analysis by the DfE is suppressed due to the 
small numbers involved.  

 
6. Analysis of pupils’ attainment listed in the DfE file continues the positive 

trend recorded since  2009, showing a closing of the performance gap at 
GCSE with all Southwark pupils (reducing gaps with all Southwark pupils: 5+ 
A* - C to 28%, 5+  A* - C inc. English and maths to 25%, 5+ A* – G to 3%). 

                                                 
1 Attainment data for LAC in alternative provisions or attending independent schools 
have not been provided to the LA. Figures referring to attainment are therefore based 
on LAC attending maintained provision and who have been matched to the National 
Pupil Database. 
2 National and London figures sourced from DfE publication: ‘Outcomes for Children 
Looked After by Local Authorities in England, as at March 2012’. 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
26 February 2013 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Report title: Pupil Performance in 2011/2012 and the 
Developments Linked to the Looked After Children 
Education Team  
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: A
[...]
-

96
Le

w
is

ha
m

S
A

+
0

0
1

0
1

2
Y

es
 

20
Ju

n-
96

S
ou

th
w

ar
k

1
1

1
1

1
1

N
o

21
Ju

n-
96

S
ou

th
w

ar
k

S
A

+
0

1
1

1
0

0
N

o
22

Ju
n-

96
S

ou
th

w
ar

k
S

A
+

1
1

1
1

1
1

Y
es

 
23

Ju
n-

96
E

as
t S

us
se

x
1

1
1

0
1

3
N

o
24

Ju
l-9

6
S

ou
th

w
ar

k
S

A
0

0
0

0
1

63
N

o
25

Ju
l-9

6
G

re
en

w
ic

h
S

A
+

0
0

1
0

1
0

N
o

2
0
1
1
-1

2
 K

E
Y

 S
T

A
G

E
 4

 O
U

T
C

O
M

E
S

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 3

11



Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
26 February 2013 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Report title: Mid year Performance Report – Looked After Children 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 
 

From: 
 

Director, Children’s Social Care 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the Corporate Parenting Committee notes this report and discuss how 

they wish to take forward any issues arising, with a particular focus on adoption 
performance. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. This report relates to 2012/13 mid year performance, and in particular provides 

in depth overview of adoption performance given this emerging national policy 
agenda and scrutiny of on councils to reform services in this area. 
 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

3. Overall performance in the service and its key performance remain stable and 
good, and within the context of a steadily rising figure of children in care, 
currently standing at 557. Overall performance in all key areas remains strong 
across stability (long and short term), reviews and education outcomes (details 
on attainment is to be covered on separate agenda item).  

 
4. Recent publication of the national adoption scorecard in respect of key 

performance indicators in this area shows a mixed picture of top quartile 
performance such as timeliness of adoption when excluding foster carer 
adoptions and speed of care proceedings. 

 
5. However, areas for improvement in regard to adoption and where we are 

behind both national 
[...]
 published 

 

 
A7 The percentage of children aged 5 or over 

 who are 
  

A5 The number and percentage of children for 
 permanence decision has changed away from 
 

A6 The percentage of black and minority ethnic 
 leaving care who are 
 

A3 The number and percentage of children who 
 than 21 months between entering care and 
 

A4 Adoptions from care (number adopted and 
 leaving care who are 

 

Indicator Description 
Published 3-
year  trend Benchmark Year 

RAG 
National 3-
year  trend 

474 

Below 

Below 

 Below  

On par 

Above 

Below 

Above 

Above 

On par 

Anticipated performance 2012/13 Scorecard                                       APPENDIX A               

15



 

1 
 

Item No.  
8. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
26 February 2013 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Report title: Monitor of Access to Higher Education in Light of the 
Change in Fee Regime 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: Children Looked After  
 

From:  Director, Children’s Social Care  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the committee note the position of access to higher education for looked 

after children 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2. Corporate Parenting Committee at their meeting on 21 April 2010 requested that 

access to higher education be monitored by the Committee in order (to raise 
relevant issues with regard to looked after children) to ensure that looked after 
children are not disproportionately affected by the recent changes in the 
university fees regime. 
 

3. On 8 December 2011 the committee received an update on the likely changes to 
university fees and potential implications for looked after children were 
highlighted.  The risk at this stage was perceived to be low. 

 
4. The change to university fees has subsequently came into effect from 

September 2012 
 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
5. Locally there has not been a change to the number of Children Looked After 

accessing higher education; performance has remained consi
[...]
 No 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 13 February 2013 
 
 

17



  

1 

Item No.  
9. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
26 February 2013  
 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Report title: Impact of Welfare Reform on Looked After Children 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: Children Looked After  
 

From:  Director, Children’s Social Care 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That the committee note the information and discuss any further actions required. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2. The Welfare Reform Act 2012 is resulting in all aspects of welfare support being 

overhauled, with the main objectives being:  
 
a. to reduce the nation’s benefit bill,  
b. simplify the benefits system, and  
c. ‘Make Work Pay’.  

 
3. Major changes from the Act include the introduction of Universal Credit and the 

Housing Benefit Cap.  Both will have a significant impact on the financial situation of 
individual households receiving state support. 

 
4. The Universal Credit will integrate some currently available means-tested benefits 

(including housing benefit, and working tax credit) into a single benefit and will be 
paid to claimants one month in arrears.  

 
5. New claims for certain benefits (including housing benefit, job seekers allowance 

and income support) will be treated as a claim for Universal Credit from October 
2013 with existing claims being transferred gradually by October 2017. 

 
6. From April 2013, this will initially apply to four pilot councils - Bromley, Croydon, 

Enfield, Haringey – all other areas, including Southwark, will introduce the cap by 
end of September 2013, including Southwark. 

 
7. Housing Benefit will be capped at £350 a week for single adults who don’t have 

children, with households with a dependent child being capped at £500 per week 
 
8. From January 2012 most single young people aged under 35 in the private rented 

sector will only be entitled to housing benefit 'shared accomm
[...]
25 3967 

 

APPENDICES 

No. Title 

None  
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Director Children’s Social Care 
Report Author Jodie Harris, Principal Strategy Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 11 February 2013 
Key Decision No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET  
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Director of Legal Services  No No 
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 11 February 2013 
 
 

21



 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No. 
10. 

 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
26 February 2013 
 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting 
Committee 

Report title: 
 

Progress on the Safeguarding and Looked After 
Children Post-inspection Report 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All 

From: 
 

Director, Children’s Social Care 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Members of the Corporate Parenting Committee are asked to note the 
improvement actions and their progress. 

 
2. That officers continue to monitor service developments and improvements and to 

report back to committee as appropriate. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3. On 10 July 2012 Southwark’s safeguarding and looked after children inspection 

report was published. The report identified strengths and also areas for 
development to be completed in three phases; immediately, within three months 
and within six months.   

 
4. An action plan was developed to address the areas for development and is 

attached as Appendix 1. 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. The areas for development for Looked After Children services are as follows: 
 

Immediately:  
 
• Ensure that clearly recorded care plans are in place containing clear, specific 

outcomes sought as well as realistic contingency plans.  
 
Within three months:  
 
• Ensure that assessments are comprehensive and up to date and that they 

take account of the full circumstances of the child in need plans and 
intervent
[...]
 work plan sets out themes for future meetings.  

 
26 February 2013 
 

Enjoy and Achieve Theme 
• Key stage 2 results and confirmed GCSE results  
• Report from the virtual head teacher (combined with item above for this 

agenda) 
• Mid year performance review 
• Report back to committee to monitor the situation relating to any likely impacts 

on access to higher education 
• Impact of welfare reforms on looked after children/young people (deferred from 

5 November 2012 meeting) 
• Progress report on the action plan arising from the safeguarding and looked 

after children inspection, including a focus on the economic wellbeing of children 
leaving care.  

 
29 April 2013 
 

Stay Safe Theme 
• Annual report on adoption services 
• Annual report on fostering services 
• Stability and permanency for children in care 
• Children in care and youth offending 
• Independent reviewing officer (IRO) annual report 
• Adolescent and After Care Service. 

 
July 2013 
 

Making a Positive Contribution 
• Feedback from joint meetings between Speaker Box and members of the 

Corporate Parenting Committee and Speaker Box action plan 
• Speaker Box mission statement. 

32



 
Ongoing/monitoring 
 

• Performance monitoring – committee to receive report/s of any significant 
variations evident from the monthly performance review of looked after 
children and care leavers services. 

 
Community impact statement  
 
6. The work of the corporate parenting committee contributes to community 

cohesion and stability. 
 
Resource implications 
 
7. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 

 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Minutes of meetings of Corporate 
Parenting Committee  
 
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ie
ListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=2
012 
 

Constitutional Team 
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH 
 

Sean Usher 
020 7525 5338 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Director, Children’s Social Care   
Report Author Sean Usher, Constitutional Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 11 February 2013 
Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Director of Legal Services  No No 
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 11 February 2013 
 

33



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



  
CORPORATE PARENTING DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2012-13 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Sean Usher Tel: 020 7525 5338 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Chair) 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 
Reserves 
 
Councillor Poddy Clark 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Counclllor Helen Hayes 
 
Co-opted members 
 
Barbara Hills (Tooley Street, 1st Floor) 
Gordon McCullough 
 
Children’s Services 
 
Merril Haeusler  
Romi Bowen 
Rory Patterson 
Alasdair Smith 
Liz Britton 
 
Electronic Copies to the following: 
 
Children’s Services 
 
Eleanor Parkin  
Patricia Rowe 
Debbie Walsh 
Jackie Cook  
 
Legal 
 
Sarah Feasey  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Constitutional Team 
 
Sean Usher 
 
  
 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated:  18 February 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
6 
 
 
 
 
24 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Pupil Performance in 2011/2012 and the Developments Linked to the Looked After Children Education Team
	Appendix 1:Tables to illustrate report
	Appendix 2: KS2 LAC, DfE Cohort December 2012
	Appendix 3: GCSE LAC, DfE Cohort December 2012

	7 Mid year Performance Report - Looked After Children
	Appendix 1: scorecard

	8 Monitor of Access to Higher Education in Light of the Change in Fee Regime
	9 Impact of Welfare Reform on Looked After Children
	10 Progress on the Safeguarding and Looked After Children Post-inspection Report
	Appendix 1: Action Plan

	11 Corporate Parenting Committee Work Plan 2012/13
	
	CPC OPEN AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST 2012-13




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 26 February 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 
Tuesday 26 February 2013 at 2.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Chair) 

Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Poddy Clark 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Barbara Hills 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Gordon McCullough. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed above were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no late items. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

  
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2012 be approved as a 



2 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 26 February 2013 
 

correct record and signed by the chair. 
 

6. PUPIL PERFORMANCE IN 2011/2012 AND THE DEVELOPMENTS LINKED TO THE 
LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN EDUCATION TEAM  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
2. That future reports identify key areas requiring improvement and areas that are 

doing well. 
 
3. That an interim position statement with regard to data collection issues be reported 

back to committee.  
 

7. MID YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT - LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

8. MONITOR OF ACCESS TO HIGHER EDUCATION IN LIGHT OF THE CHANGE IN FEE 
REGIME  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

9. IMPACT OF WELFARE REFORM ON LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
2. That a report is received with regard to the implications of welfare reforms on looked 

after children, providing some examples/case studies. 
 

10. PROGRESS ON THE SAFEGUARDING AND LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN POST-
INSPECTION REPORT  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
2. That a report is received on the intitiatives being undertaken to effect continuous 

improvement within the service.  



3 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 26 February 2013 
 

 

11. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2012/13  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the work plan be noted. 
 
2. That with regard to the reports scheduled for April 2013 on adoption and fostering, 

officers include a specific reference to Special Guardianship issues.  
 
3. That officers offer an invitation for Speakerbox to attend the July 2013 meeting of the 

corporate parenting committee. The commitee were keen to ensure that Speakerbox 
felt welcome to attend if they so wished when matters relating to Speakerbox were 
listed on the agenda.   

 

 The meeting ended at 3.05pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

 
 


